Table 5-41 compares the nominal QOIs calculated with KENO-MG using the different ENDF/B
libraries. The ENDF/B-VIII.0 results show small differences of less than 100 pcm for keff. Notable
differences are observed for the sodium density, wrapper density, and sodium void worth, which
have relative differences of 5% and above. However, analysis of the reactivity differences
between the perturbed calculations using the different libraries shows that the differences range
between 60 and 110 pcm for all considered reactivity effects. The difference is slightly larger for
the sodium void worth. This coefficient shows the largest sensitivity to 238U (n,) from all
considered effects (Figure 5-3). Since the cross section of this reaction changed significantly
between ENDF/B-VII.1 and ENDF/B-VIII.0 (Figure 2-27), the slightly larger difference could be
caused by this update. The other observed small differences result from the combination of
updates in several relevant 238U and 239Pu cross sections, including 𝜈̅, fission, and (n,).

Table 5-41 ABR1000: Nominal Values of all QOIs Determined with KENO-MG
QOI ENDF/B-VII.1 ENDF/B-VIII.0 Difference
keff 1.02175 ± 0.00003 1.02266 ± 0.00003 92 pcm ± 4 pcm
10% sodium [pcm/K] 0.384 ± 0.007 0.450 ± 0.008 17.1% ± 3.0%
10% wrapper [pcm/K] 0.019 ± 0.001 0.021 ± 0.001 10.8% ± 2.8%
10% cladding [pcm/K] 0.046 ± 0.001 0.049 ± 0.001 5.7% ± 1.1%
1% fuel [pcm/K] -0.556 ± 0.004 -0.560 ± 0.004 0.7% ± 1.0%
1% fuel + axial [pcm/K] -0.270 ± 0.004 -0.275 ± 0.004 2.0% ± 2.1%
1% grid [pcm/K] -1.087 ± 0.005 -1.081 ± 0.005 -0.6% ± 0.6%
CSD+DSD worth (fully inserted) [pcm] -9758 ± 3 -9784 ± 3 0.3% ± 0.0%
CSD+DSD worth (5 cm from top) [pcm] -234 ± 3 -230 ± 3 -1.7% ± 1.7%
Delayed neutron fraction [pcm] -398 ± 3 -397 ± 3 -0.3% ± 1.0%
Doppler [pcm] -418 ± 4 -399 ± 4 -4.5% ± 1.4%
Na void worth [pcm] 1181 ± 3 1292 ± 3 9.4% ± 0.4%

5.6.2  Sensitivity Analysis

Table 5-42 through Table 5-53 list the top integrated sensitivities of the different QOIs as
determined with MG TSUNAMI. Each of these sensitivity coefficients represents the sensitivity
of a specific QOI to a single specific reaction and can be used to understand relevant
sensitivities for a given QOI.

As expected for a system with irradiated fuel, the largest sensitivities are found for several
reactions of 238U and 239Pu. The average number of neutrons produced per fission event (𝜈̅) and
the fission cross section of 239Pu are among the top 4 sensitivities for all QOIs due to their